

Case No. 11-2632

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

DOW CORNING CORPORATION,

Interested Party – Appellant,

v.

CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE,

Interested Party – Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Michigan**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT DOW CORNING CORPORATION

Deborah Greenspan
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 420-3100

Counsel for Appellant
Dow Corning Corporation

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit
Case Number: _____ Case Name: _____

Name of counsel: _____

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, _____
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
I. BACKGROUND.....	5
II. THE MOTION	10
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE PLAN DOCUMENTS REQUIRES TVC ADJUSTMENTS FOR ALL ADVANCE PAYMENTS	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT MADE FUNDAMENTAL ERRORS OF LAW IN DENYING TVC ADJUSTMENTS FOR ALL OF DCC’S ADVANCE PAYMENTS.....	32
A. The District Court Erred in Denying a TVC Adjustment for DCC’s Advance Payment of the Initial Payment.....	38
B. The District Court Erred in Denying DCC a TVC Adjustment for Its \$18.4 Million Pre-Effective Date Payment for Class 6D Claims.....	40

	<u>Page</u>
C. The District Court Erred in Denying a TVC Adjustment for Post-Effective Date Insurance Proceeds Paid After Funding Period 2.....	42
D. The District Court Erred in Limiting DCC’s TVC Adjustment for Pre-Effective Date Insurance Proceeds to the Start of Funding Period 1	45
E. The District Court Erred in Denying TVC Adjustments for DCC’s Payments of \$2.9 Million for Settlement Facility Access to MDL 926 Claims Office Materials, \$2,180,656 from DCC’s MDL 926 Escrow Account, and \$7.2 Million to Class 4A Claimants	48
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
ADDENDUM DESIGNATING RELEVANT DOCUMENTS IN THE DISTRICT COURT DOCKET	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adams v. Suozzi</i> , 433 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brad H. v. City of New York</i> , 951 N.E.2d 743 (N.Y. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Class Five Nev. Claimants (00-2516) v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> <i>(In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Discovision Assocs. v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , No. 08v3693(HB), 2009 WL 1373915 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2009)	34, 35
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants’ Advisory Committee</i> <i>(In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)</i> , 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 696 N.E.2d 174 (N.Y. 1998)	35
<i>Lindsey v. O’Brien, Tanski, Tanzer & Young Health Care Providers of</i> <i>Conn. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> <i>(In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Riverside S. Planning Corp. v. CRP/Extell Riverside, L.P.</i> , 920 N.E.2d 359 (N.Y. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ronnen v. Ajax Electric Motor Corp.</i> , 671 N.E.2d 534 (N.Y. 1996)	35, 39
<i>Shaw Grp. Inc. v. Triplefine Int’l Corp.</i> , 322 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2003)	33, 40
<i>Westbury Post Ave. Assocs. v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 361 N.Y.S.2d 377 (App. Div. 1974), <i>aff’d</i> , 346 N.E.2d 548 (N.Y. 1976).....	34, 35

Page

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1334..... 1

§ 1127(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 1127(b).....15, 37, 38

Other Authorities

Institute of Medicine, *Safety of Silicone Breast Implants*
(Stuart Bondurant et al. eds. 1999), available at
http://www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=9602
(last accessed May 8, 2012).....5

Silicone Gel Breast Implants, The Report of the Independent
Review Group (July 1998), available at
<http://www.mhra.gov.uk/home/groups/dts-bi/documents/websiteresources/con2032510.pdf>
(last accessed May 8, 2012).....5
